ARTIC
LE
 IN
 PRESS
Article in Press
High gain and slant dual-polarized antenna for
private 5G railway base stations
Scientific Reports

is extended to 1.27λ0. To feed the proposed array antenna, a 6-way power divider was designed by combining a compact
3-way BPPD with a 2-way T-junction power divider. The uniform power dividing performance was experimentally verified.
Measurement results of the fabricated prototype array antenna demonstrated a high gain of 18.6 dBi and fan-beam pattern,
satisfying the design objectives. Both the proposed antenna element and array antenna achieved bandwidths sufficient to cover
the Private 5G band, ensuring performance suitable for practical base stations. Finally, through a FoM comparison introduced
to quantitatively evaluate the antenna’s balanced performance, the proposed antenna exhibits improved balance among size,
gain, and bandwidth compared to previously reported antennas. These performance advantages and structural efficiency suggest
that the proposed antenna structure not only meets the practical requirements of a Private 5G-R base station antenna, but also
offers high scalability for application in various high frequency wireless communication systems. Future research is expected
to further the proposed design through expansion of the array structure, integration of beamforming functions, and field test in
actual railway communication systems.
References
1. He, R. et al. 5g for railways: Next generation railway dedicated communications. IEEE Commun. Mag. 60, 130–136, DOI:
10.1109/MCOM.005.2200328 (2022).
2. Lee, S.-Y. Private 5g (e-um 5g) trend and promotion policy. The J. Korean Inst. Electromagn. Eng. Sci. 33, 531–540, DOI:
10.5515/KJKIEES.2022.33.7.531 (2022).
3. Ai, B., Molisch, A. F., Rupp, M. & Zhong, Z.-D. 5g key technologies for smart railways. Proc. IEEE 108, 856–893, DOI:
10.1109/JPROC.2020.2988595 (2020).
4. He, R. et al. Radio communication scenarios in 5g-railways. China Commun. 20, 235–246, DOI: 10.23919/JCC.ea.
2021-0296.202302 (2023).
5. Sharma, S., Ganguly, C. & De, S. Effect of polarization on rf signal transmission over two-ray channel. In 2023 National
Conference on Communications (NCC), 1–6, DOI: 10.1109/NCC56989.2023.10068000 (2023).
6. Lempianen, J., Laiho-Steffens, J. & Wacker, A. Experimental results of cross polarization discrimination and signal
correlation values for a polarization diversity scheme. In 1997 IEEE 47th Vehicular Technology Conference. Technology in
Motion, vol. 3, 1498–1502 vol.3, DOI: 10.1109/VETEC.1997.605617 (1997).
/
ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT
ARTIC
LE

10.23919/JCC.ea.2021-0296.202302
10.1109/NCC56989.2023.10068000
10.1109/VETEC.1997.605617
7. Gao, M. et al. Dynamic mmwave beam tracking for high speed railway communications. In 2018 IEEE Wireless
Communications and Networking Conference Workshops (WCNCW), 278–283, DOI: 10.1109/WCNCW.2018.8368998
(2018).
8. Farasat, M., Thalakotuna, D. N., Hu, Z. & Yang, Y. A review on 5g sub-6 ghz base station antenna design challenges.
Electronics 10, DOI: 10.3390/electronics10162000 (2021).
9. Muhammad Hussain, K. L. & Kim, D. Tapered high-gain fabry-perot cavity antenna with high sidelobe suppression for 5g
industry. Sci. Reports 13, 15744, DOI: 10.1038/s41598-023-42716-8 (2023).
10. Ahamed, M. M. & Faruque, S. 5g network coverage planning and analysis of the deployment challenges. Sensors 21, DOI:
10.3390/s21196608 (2021).
11. Debaprasad Barad, D. S., Jogesh Chandra Dash & Srinivasulu, P. Dual-band dual-polarized sub-6 ghz phased array antenna
with suppressed higher order modes. Sci. Reports 14, 6139, DOI: 10.1038/s41598-024-56218-8 (2024).
12. Chiaraviglio, L., Rossetti, S., Saida, S., Bartoletti, S. & Blefari-Melazzi, N. “pencil beamforming increases human exposure
to electromagnetic fields”: True or false? IEEE Access 9, 25158–25171, DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3057237 (2021).
13. Gajšek, P., Apostolidis, C., Plets, D., Samaras, T. & Valič, B. Emf exposure of workers due to 5g private networks in smart
industries. Electronics 14, DOI: 10.3390/electronics14132662 (2025).
14. Wu, S. & Shang, F. Broadband dual-polarized magnetoelectric dipole antenna with compact structure for 5g base station.
IEEE Access 11, 20806–20813, DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3247821 (2023).
15. Feng, L. Y. & Zhang, C. Q. Compact magneto-electric dipole director loaded high-gain dual-polarized magneto-electric
dipole antenna. IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett. 23, 2130–2134, DOI: 10.1109/LAWP.2024.3382879 (2024).
16. Zhu, Y.-Y., Wang, J., Chen, J.-X. & Wu, W. A compact wideband dual-polarized antenna using monolithic dielectric for 5g
base station application. IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett. 21, 1717–1721, DOI: 10.1109/LAWP.2022.3173085 (2022).
17. Tang, H., Deng, X. & Shi, J. Wideband substrate integrated differential dual-polarized dielectric resonator antenna. IEEE
Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett. 21, 203–207, DOI: 10.1109/LAWP.2021.3125100 (2022).
18. Gao, Y., Ma, R., Wang, Y., Zhang, Q. & Parini, C. Stacked patch antenna with dual-polarization and low mutual coupling
for massive mimo. IEEE Transactions on Antennas Propag. 64, 4544–4549, DOI: 10.1109/TAP.2016.2593869 (2016).
19. He, Y., Li, Y., Sun, W., Zhang, Z. & Chen, P.-Y. Dual linearly polarized microstrip antenna using a slot-loaded tm50 mode.
IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett. 17, 2344–2348, DOI: 10.1109/LAWP.2018.2874472 (2018).
20. He, Y., Li, Y., Sun, W. & Zhang, Z. Dual-polarized, high-gain, and low-profile magnetic current array antenna. IEEE
Transactions on Antennas Propag. 67, 1312–1317, DOI: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2883609 (2019).
21. Chen, C. A single-layer single-patch dual-polarized high-gain cross-shaped microstrip patch antenna. IEEE Antennas
Wirel. Propag. Lett. 22, 2417–2421, DOI: 10.1109/LAWP.2023.3289861 (2023).
22. Luo, Y., Chu, Q.-X. & Wen, D.-L. A plus/minus 45 degree dual-polarized base-station antenna with enhanced cross-
polarization discrimination via addition of four parasitic elements placed in a square contour. IEEE Transactions on
Antennas Propag. 64, 1514–1519, DOI: 10.1109/TAP.2016.2522463 (2016).
23. Quan, X., Li, R., Fan, Y. & Anagnostou, D. E. Analysis and design of a 45 ◦ slant-polarized omnidirectional antenna. IEEE
Transactions on Antennas Propag. 62, 86–93, DOI: 10.1109/TAP.2013.2288367 (2014).
24. Zakerifar, H., Nourinia, J. & Ghobadi, C. Broadband dual-polarized antenna with parasitic elements for base-station
applications. Int. J. Microw. Wirel. Technol. 16, 1272–1282, DOI: 10.1017/S175907872400103X (2024).
25. Balanis, C. A. Antenna Theory: Analysis and Design (John Wiley & Sons, Hoboken, NJ, 2016), 4th edn.
26. Mailloux, R. J. Phased Array Antenna Handbook (Artech House, Norwood, MA, 2017), 3rd edn.
27. Stutzman, W. L. & Thiele, G. A. Antenna Theory and Design (John Wiley & Sons, Hoboken, NJ, 2012), 3rd edn.
28. Ahn, B. et al. Wide-angle scanning phased array antenna using high gain pattern reconfigurable antenna elements. Sci.
Reports 9, 18391, DOI: 10.1038/s41598-019-54120-2 (2019).
29. Wilkinson, E. An n-way hybrid power divider. IRE Transactions on Microw. Theory Tech. 8, 116–118, DOI: 10.1109/
TMTT.1960.1124668 (1960).
30. Pozar, D. M. Microwave Engineering (John Wiley & Sons, Hoboken, NJ, 2011), 4th edn.
31. Choe, W. & Jeong, J. n-way unequal wilkinson power divider with physical output port separation. IEEE Microw. Wirel.
Components Lett. 26, 243–245, DOI: 10.1109/LMWC.2016.2537043 (2016).
/
ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT
ARTIC
LE

10.1109/LAWP.2024.3382879
10.1109/LAWP.2022.3173085
10.1109/LAWP.2021.3125100
10.1109/TAP.2016.2593869
10.1109/LAWP.2018.2874472
10.1109/TAP.2018.2883609
10.1109/LAWP.2023.3289861
10.1109/TAP.2016.2522463
10.1109/TAP.2013.2288367
10.1017/S175907872400103X
10.1038/s41598-019-54120-2
10.1109/TMTT.1960.1124668
10.1109/TMTT.1960.1124668
10.1109/LMWC.2016.2537043
32. Ahn, S.-h., Lee, J. W., Cho, C. S. & Lee, T. K. A dual-band unequal wilkinson power divider with arbitrary frequency
ratios. IEEE Microw. Wirel. Components Lett. 19, 783–785, DOI: 10.1109/LMWC.2009.2033503 (2009).
33. Chen, H., Zhang, T., Che, W., Feng, W. & Xue, Q. Unequal wilkinson power divider with wide range of arbitrary power
division based on recombinant technology. IET Microwaves, Antennas & Propag. 9, 166–175, DOI: 10.1049/iet-map.2014.
0304 (2015).
34. Sakagami, I., Wuren, T., Fujii, M. & Tahara, M. Compact multi-way power dividers similar to the bagley polygon. In 2007
IEEE/MTT-S International Microwave Symposium, 419–422, DOI: 10.1109/MWSYM.2007.380477 (2007).
Author contributions statement
J.-G. L. conducted design and simulations, J.-G. L. and Y. H. conducted experiments, J.-G. L. and B. K. A. analyzed the data
and wrote the manuscript. All authors reviewed the manuscript.
Competing interests